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contained in the statutes of the state of Montana 
except that t~ dlrector may not charter-a credl t 
union not having a common bond of membership as 
defined in section 15 [14-615) of this act. Upon 
receipt of a written request from any state 
chartered credi t union, the director shall 
exercise such power by the issuance of a special 
order therefor if he deems it reasonably required 
to preserve and protect the welfare of such an 
insti tution and promote the general economy of 
this state. (Emphasis added.) 

This broad power to allow II any act ... notwi thstanding any 
restrictions elsewhere contained in the statutes II clearly 
encompasses the power to allow state-chartered credit union 
to offer share draft accounts. Therefore, if the offer of 
share draft accounts by federally-chartered credit unions 
threatens the "welfare" of state-chartered credit unions, 
that situation can be rectified. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

State-chartered credit unions are prohibited by section 
14-613(16), R.C.M. 1947, from offering "share draft" 
programs. However, the Director of the Department of 
Business Regulation may authorize them to do so upon 
wri tten request submitted pursuant to section 14-676, 
R.C.M. 1947. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 37 OPINION NO. 87 

COUNTY CORONERS - Impaneling jury, discretion; REVISED 
CODES OF MONTANA, 1947 - sections 93-1301, 93-1604, 95-803. 

HELD: The coroner has the power to select jurors by any 
reasonable mode sui table to perform his duty to 
impanel a coroner's jury. 
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10 November 1977 
John G. Winston, Esq. 
Silver Bow County Attorney 
Silver Bow County Courthouse 
Butte, Montana 59701 

Dear Mr. Winston: 

You have requested my opinion on the following question: 

May the same persons serve on every coroner's 
jury, or must there be some means of randomly 
selecting such jurors? 

You state you've observed that in the few instances 
coroner's inquests are held in Silver Bow County, the same 
jurors serve on each inquest. 

section 95-803, R.C.M. 1947, provides when an inquest is to 
be held "the coroner must summon a jury of not more than 
nine (9) persons, qualified by law to serve as jurors." 
Juror qualifications are specified in section 93-1301. 
section 93-1604 provides that jurors may be summoned orally 
by the coroner. The statutes are otherwise silent con­
cerning the qualifications, and means of selecting, 
coroner's jurors. 

The Legislature has not provided specific rules governing 
coroner jury selection. In absence of legislative guide­
lines, the following rule applies: 

[w]hen an official duty is imposed and no mode of 
exercise is prescribed, the one who is required to 
perform such duty may adopt any mode reasonably 
sui table to carry the duty imposed into effect. 

State ex reI. School District No.8 v. Lensman, 108 Mont. 
118, 128, 88 P. 2d 63 ( 1939) . The manner of selecting 
coroner's jurors is therefore within the coroner's dis­
cretion. There is no authority to limit or to influence 
that exercise of discretion by imposing an arbitrary 
procedure. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The coroner has the power to select jurors by any 
reasonable mode suitable to perform his duty to empanel 
a coroner's jury. 
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Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 37 OPINION NO. 88 

SUBDIVISION AND PLATTING ACT - Transfers of land which do 
not involve "divisions of land" or "subdivisions," as 
defined by the Montana Subdivision and Platting Act, do not 
require a certificate of surveyor a plat before being 
recorded by the clerk and recorder; PUBLIC OFFICERS­
Transfers of land which do not involve "divisions of land" 
or "subdivisions," as defined by the Montana Subdivision and 
Platting Act, do not require a certificate of surveyor a 
plat before being recorded by the clerk and recorder; 
REVISED CODES OF MONTANA, 1947, - sections 11-3859, et seq, 
16-2902. 

HELD: The transfers of land referred to in your factual 
situation are not "divisions of land" or "sub­
divisions" as defined in the Montana Subdivision 
and Platting Act, and need not meet the require­
ments of section 11-3862(3), R.C.M. 1947, before 
being recorded by the clerk and recorder, pursuant 
to section 16-2902, R.C.M. 1947. 

10 November 1977 

William A. Douglas, Esq. 
Lincoln County Attorney 
Lincoln County Courthouse 
Libby, Montana 59923 

Dear Mr. Douglas: 

You have requested my opinion as to the applicability of the 
Montana Subdivision and Platting Act, sections 11-3859, et 
seq, R.C.M. 1947, to the following factual situation: 

Certain deeds filed prior to July 1, 1973, the effective 
date of the Subdivision and Platting Act, now contain vague 
legal descriptions. The owners of record under these deeds 
are now selling their parcels of land as described in these 
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